

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT**

SOUTH DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., a
Michigan non-profit corporation;
DETROITERS WORKING FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, a Michigan
nonprofit corporation; ORIGINAL UNITED
CITIZENS OF SOUTHWEST DETROIT, a
Michigan non-profit corporation; and
SIERRA CLUB, a California corporation,

Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, a Department of
the Executive Branch of the State of
Michigan; and DAN WYANT, Director of the
Michigan Department of Environmental
Quality,

Appellees,

and

AK STEEL CORPORATION,

Intervening Appellant.

Case No. 14-008887-AA

Hon. Daniel A. Hathaway

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SOUTH
DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION;
DETROITERS WORKING FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE:
ORIGINAL UNITED CITIZENS OF
SOUTHWEST DETROIT;
AND SIERRA CLUB.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A STATE GOVERNMENTAL
ACTION IS INVALID.**

Christopher M. Bzdok (P53094)
Tracy Jane Andrews (P67467)
OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant SDEIA
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
Telephone: (231) 946-0044
Email: chris@envlaw.com
tjandrews@envlaw.com

William C. Schaefer (P26495)
Barbara D. Urlaub (P38290)
DIGGERS, SCHULTZ & HERBST
Attorneys for AK Steel Corp.
2600 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 550
Troy, MI 48084
Telephone: (248) 649-6000
Email: wscjaefer@driggerschultz.com
burlaub@driggerschultz.com

Nicholas Leonard (P79283)
GREAT LAKES ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
CENTER
Attorneys for Appellants DWEJ, OUCSD
and
Sierra Club
4444 Second Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
Telephone: (586) 610-2059
Email: Nicholas.leonard@glelc.org

Adam P. Hall
Steven M. Wesloh
Co-Counsel for AK Steel Corp.
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
3300 Great American Tower
301 Easter Fourth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 651-6784
Email: ahall@fbtlawcom

Neil D. Gordon (P56374)
Attorney for Appellees
Assistant Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources
And Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Telephone: (517) 373-7840
Email: GordonN1@michigan.gov

Scott R. Dismukes (P61811)
David R. Rockman (P78190)
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
Attorneys for Appellant AK Steel Corporation
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2788
Telephone: (412) 566-6000
Emails: sdismukes@eckertseamans.com
drockman@eckertseamans.com

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SOUTH DEARBORN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION; DETROITERS WORKING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

A. The steel mill is in an Environmental Justice Community 6

B. Between 2006 and 2007, DEQ approved three permits based on errors and bad assumptions..... 8

C. The steel mill has a long history of violations. 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. DEQ Unlawfully Declined to Require the Steel Mill’s Permit to Comply With Current Air Pollution Rules. 18

A. Severstal Requested that DEQ Grandfather the Permit from Complying with Current Air Pollution Rules, and DEQ Assented..... 18

B. Severstal’s Request for Grandfathering Was Unlawful..... 21

C. DEQ’s Argument That Current Rules Were Not Applicable Because AK/Severstal Did Not Construct Any New Equipment is Unavailing..... 24

1. No rules governed the process DEQ used to approve this permit. 26

2. DEQ Declined to Apply a Rule that Specifically Governs this Situation..... 30

3. DEQ had no basis to conclude that the plant would not interfere with attainment of the 1-hour SO2 standard, requiring denial of the permit under Rule 207(1)(b). 31

4. DEQ’s approval of the permit was only made possible by an “extension agreement” that both DEQ and AK/Severstal recognized was *ultra vires*..... 33

a. Chronology of events leading to extension agreement..... 34

b. The extension agreement was contrary to law and the result of unlawful procedures. 37

c. DEQ and AK/Severstal ultimately violated Rule 207 despite the extension agreement. 38

D. Conclusion to Section. 39

II. PTI 182-05C does not Accurately Reflect the 2008 Destruction of the B-Blast Furnace. 40

1. DEQ could not permit the future reconstruction of the B Blast Furnace through a permit designed to “correct” emissions errors in PTI 182-05B. 41

2. Including B Blast Furnace Historic and Future Emissions Masks the Emissions
Increases Permitted by PTI 182-05C. 44

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boyce v Grand Rapids Asphalt Paving Co, 117 Mich App 546; 324 NW2d 28 (1982) 30

Christensen v Harris County, 529 US 576; 120 SCt 1655 (2000)..... 23

Communities for a Better Environment v. Cenco Refining, Inc., 179 F Supp 2d 1128, (CD Cal 2001) 44, 45, 48

Herrick Dist Library v Library of Mich, 293 Mich App 571; 810 NW2d 110 (2011) 29

In re Detroit Edison Co, 296 Mich App 101, 109; 817 NW2d 630 (2012)..... 29

Kassab v Acho, 150 Mich App 104; 388 NW2d 263 (1986) 30

Maxwell v. Dept of Enviro Quality, 264 Mich App 567; *** NW2d ** ((2004) 29

Mich Educ Ass’n v Sec’y of State, 489 Mich 194; 801 NW2d 35 (2011)..... 30

Micu v City of Warren, 147 Mich App 573; 382 NW2d 823 (1985)..... 30

Nat’l Wildlife Fed v Dep’t of Envtl Quality, 306 Mich App 369; 856 NW2d 394 (2014) 25

Natural Res Defense Council v Dep’t of Envt’l Quality, 300 Mich App 79; 832 NW2d 288 (2013) 20

Natural Res Defense Council v MDEQ , 300 Mich App 79 26

Oshtemo v Kalamazoo County Road Comm’n, 302 Mich App 574; 841 NW2d 135 (2013)..... 29

Sierra Club v EPA (“Avenal”), 762 F3d 971 (2014) 25

Sierra Club v. Franklin County Power of Illinois, LLC, 546 F 3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 45

Sittler v Mich Coll of Mining & Tech Bd of Control, 333 Mich 681; 53 NW2d 681 (1952) 30

South Dearborn Improvement Assoc Inc v Dept of Environmental Quality, ___ Mich ___ (July 17, 2018) 4

Stand Up for Cal! v United States DOI, 879 F3d 1177 (2018) 26

TMW v Dept of Treasury, 285 Mich App 167; 775 NW2d 342 (2009)..... 23

United States v Pacific Gas & Electric, 776 F Supp 2d 1007 (ND Cal 2011) 45

Ziffrin v United States, 318 US 73 (1943) 25

Statutes

42 USC §§ 7410(j) 24

42 USC §§ 7475(a)..... 24

42 USC §7409(b)(1) 34

42 USC 7409(b)(1) 7

MCL 324.5501 4

MCL 324.5503(b) 6

MCL 324.5503(c) 31

MCL 324.5505 7

MCL 324.5505(8) 4

MCL 324.5506(14) 4

MCL 600.631 4, 20

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 31

Rules

MCR 7.103(A)(4) 4
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1101(j) 34
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201-1207..... 7
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201 6
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201(1) 44
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201(4) 46
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201(5)..... 48
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201(5) 44, 46
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201(7) 32
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1201(8) 21, 32
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1203 16
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1205(1)(a)..... 30
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1206..... 36, 40
Mich Admin Code, Rule 336.1206(2) 40
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1207 37, 41
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1207(1) 24
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1207(1)(b)..... 25, 33
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1207(1)(c)..... 25
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1214a 31
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1216..... 31
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1301 15
Mich Admin Code, R 336.1901 15
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2101(2) 30
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2801(b)(ii)(E) 12
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2801(ee)..... 51
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2801(ee)(ii)(A) 50
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2801(hh) 30
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2801(r)..... 49
Mich AdminCode, R 336.2802, 2810..... 8
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2901(gg)(i)(C) 34
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2902, 2908 8
Mich Admin Code, R 336.2802, 2810..... 8

Regulations

40 CFR § 51.166..... 26
40 CFR § 52.21(k) 24
40 CFR § 52.21(r)(4) 49
40 CFR §51.166(b)(23)..... 34
40 CFR §52.21(b)(23)..... 34
70 Fed Reg 944 (Jan. 5, 2005) 10, 19, 50
78 Fed Reg 47191 (Aug. 5, 2013)..... 7, 10, 19
78 Fed Reg 53272 (Aug. 29, 2013)..... 10, 50

Constitutional Provisions

Const. 1963 art. 6, § 28..... 20
